UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plaintiffs</i> ,	S S S	Case No. 5:21-cv-844-XR
V.	S	
Care Apport / 1	S	
GREG ABBOTT, et al.,	S	
Defendants.	S	
HOUST'ON JUSTICE, et al.,	S	
Plaintiffs,	Š	
	S	
V.	S	Case No. 5:21-cv-848-XR
	S	
GREG ABBOTT, et al.,	S	
Defendants.	Ŝ	

STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE HOUSTON JUSTICE PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction1
Argument1
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Claims1
A. Plaintiffs' Opposition Does Not Identify an Enforcement Connection for the Governor.
B. Plaintiffs' Opposition Does Not Identify an Enforcement Connection for the Secretary of State
C. Plaintiffs' Opposition Does Not Identify an Enforcement Connection for the Attorney General
D. Other Exceptions to Sovereign Immunity Do Not Apply9
II. Plaintiffs' Opposition Fails to Support the Disability and Assistance Claims9
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Organizational Standing9
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Associational Standing10
C. Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Not Traceable to the State Defendants12
D. Plaintiffs' Claims Fail on the Merits
Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins., 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd., 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County, 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
Black v. Panola Sch. Dist., 461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
Block v. Tex. Bd. of Law Examiners, 952 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
Brnovich v. DNC, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	13
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 5, 8
Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. UIL, 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA, 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
Doe v. Bailey, No. 4:14-cv-2985, 2015 WL 5737666 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015)	11
Glass v. Paxton, 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	2
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10
Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
Hunter v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co., No. 3:12-cv-2437, 2013 WL 4052411 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2013)	11
In re Abbott, 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	
In re State, 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 264 Filed 02/18/22 Page 4 of 20

<i>Lightbourn v. El Paso County</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)12
Longoria v. Paxton, No. 5:21-cv-1223, Order, ECF 53 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2022)7
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)2
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)
NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)10
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)9
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips, 24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022)
Shaik v. Texas A&M Univ. Coll. of Med., 739 F. App'x 215 (5th Cir. 2018)
Smith v. Harris County, 956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)14
State v. Hollins, 607 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]), rev'd, 620 S.W.3d 400 (2020)8
State v. Stephens No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)7
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004)9
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 860 F. App'x at 874 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
United Food & Com. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)14
United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)9

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4
Statutes	
Texas Election Code	
§ 16.0332	7
ي آ 18.065	
§ 31.001(a)	5
§ 31.128	
§ 31.129	
§ 41.001	
§ 43.034	
§ 61.012	
§ 64.009	
§ 81.001	
§ 82.002(a)	
§ 82.005	
§ 86.001	
§ 86.002	
§ 86.006	
§ 86.007(b)	
§ 86.011	
§ 87.027(i)	
§ 87.041(b)(2)	
§ 87.061	

Regulations

28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.130(b)(1)	
§ 35.150(a)	

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 264 Filed 02/18/22 Page 6 of 20
